
 
 

LAND USE HEARING OFFICER VARIANCE REPORT 

APPLICATION NUMBER: VAR 22-1666 

LUHO HEARING DATE:  January 23, 2023 CASE REVIEWER:  Tim Lampkin, AICP 

 
REQUEST:  The applicant is requesting a height variance for a proposed single-family house on property 
zoned PD 91-0150. 

 
 

VARIANCE(S): 
The conditions of approval for PD 91-0148 do not address permitted building height for residential uses. 
However, based on the setbacks for residential uses found in the PD conditions which reflect RSC-6 standards, 
staff has determined the maximum permitted building height is likewise that of the RSC-6 district. Per LDC 
Section 6.01.01, Schedule of District Area, Height, Bulk, and Placement Regulations, a maximum building 
height of 35 feet is allowed. The applicant requests a 9-foot increase to the maximum permitted height to allow 
a height of 44 feet as measured from Base Flood Elevation. 

 
 

FINDINGS: 
 
 This parcel is mapped within the Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA), flood zone AE, with a current 

effective base flood elevation (BFE) of 9 feet, NAVD1988.  
 

 The Land Development Code defines “height” as “The vertical distance measured from the lowest 
proposed finished grade of the structure vertically beneath the highest point of the structure. Elevated 
structures within the designated Special Flood Hazard Area will have the vertical elevation measured 
from the Base Flood Elevation to the highest point of the structure. Finished grade shall be determined 
using all applicable regulations of the County, State and Federal governments.” 
 

 The applicant’s architectural rendering submitted January 11, 2023, shows the proposed house will have 
a height of 41 feet, 4 inches as measured from the Base Flood Elevation, with a total height of 44 feet, 8 
inches above grade. 

 
 

DISCLAIMER: 
The variance listed above is based on the information provided in the application by the applicant.  Additional 
variances may be needed after the site has applied for development permits.  The granting of these variances 
does not obviate the applicant or property owner from attaining all additional required approvals including but 
not limited to subdivision or site development approvals and building permit approvals. 
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STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS
1958 E. EDGEWOOD DRIVE  LAKELAND, FLORIDA  33803

PHONE: (863)688-6500  FAX: (863)688-6557
STATE OF FLORIDA CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION # EB6347

RICHARD L. KIDDEY, P.E.  -  FLORIDA LICENSE # 37296

ENGINEER OF RECORD:

ARKAY ENGINEERINGSDI
DRAFTING

SCOTT SMITH
DRAFTSMAN

SCOTT@SDI-DRAFTING.COM
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We are requesting a variance to a home height restriction from the current 35' above base
elevation to 44' above base elevation.

Sec 6.01.01 Schedule of District Are, Height, Bulk and Placement Regulations.

Reference, FBC-R 7th Edition (2020), R322.2.1, structures in special flood hazard 
areas shall have the lowest floor elevated to or above the BFE plus 1 foot.
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The proposed project is on the Little Manatee River with a base flood elevation of 9'. With the
recent hurricane Ian, a 12' - 15' storm surge is proable for the Tampa Bay area in the coming
years. To reasonably elevate the proposed home above a 15' level and work within the lot width,
the design is based on a garage under the house. The resultant design exceed the 35'
restriction however the next door property exceeds the same 35' restriction and is about 50'

The immediate next door property is 4 levels and exceeds the current 35' restriction.  The first
finished floor starts at 15'.  Overall height is about 45' above base elevation.  The town homes
and condos farther down Shell point are also 4 stories at about 45' of height

The variance requested will not exceed any immediate neighbor's present building heights.

The variance will allow the home to be at a reasonably safe level above the majority of tidal
surges thereby reducing the chances of destruction and waste of resources.

Variance requested due to potential tidal surge from more frequent and destructive hurricanes
and not any illegal act of self imposed hardship.

The variance would provide an equal opportunity as that enjoyed by the neighboring property -
Lamb Manor.
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2316 West Shell Point Rd Ruskin Fl 33570
32.18.12 032124-0000 PD R12 4.4 acres

Brad and Anna Ahlgren Revocable Trust 8136452810
6432 Lake Sunrise Dr. Apollo Beach, FL 33572

bahlgren@verizon.net

Brad Ahlgren 8136452810
6432 Lake Sunrise Dr. Apollo Beach, FL  33572

bahlgren@verizon.net

Brad and Anna AhlgrenBrad Ahlgren


